## As Introduced

## 134th General Assembly **Regular Session** 2021-2022

S. R. No. 241

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

2.0

21

22

23

## Senator Huffman, S.

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Jianna Nichols on winning awards at the 2021 Ohio, U.S. Nationals, and Global Invention conventions.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Jianna Nichols on winning second place in the ninth- and tenth-grade category at the 2021 Global Invention Convention; and

WHEREAS, A junior at Tippecanoe High School, Jianna Nichols has proven herself to be a mature young individual of exceptional intelligence and determination. Working diligently to attain success, she has displayed the confidence and enthusiasm of a true achiever, and she is deserving of praise for her remarkable performance at this year's Ohio, U.S. Nationals, and Global Invention conventions, where she won the Industry Innovator Award in Government and Public Safety, first place in the tenth grade and Industry Innovator Award in the Health and Medical categories, and second place in the ninth- and tenth-grade category, respectively. These accomplishments join her list of tremendous accolades in invention convention competitions, as does her being named one of only three student reporters for Invention Convention Worldwide's programming for student inventors; and

WHEREAS, A member of National Honor Society, a talented artist and 18 musician, a Girl Scout, and a role model for our youth, Jianna Nichols has always pursued her objectives with initiative and persistence, and, understandably, her leadership, maturity, and self-discipline have won her a host of admirers. In all of her endeavors, she has set a superb example for others to follow; and

WHEREAS, Commendably, Jianna Nichols has demonstrated the 24 importance of innovation to her fellow students and shown the value of 25 creativity. Assuredly, her teachers, family members, and friends are 26 S. R. No. 241 Page 2
As Introduced

very proud of her productive efforts, and we look forward to seeing	27
what her exciting future holds; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General	29
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Jianna Nichols	30
on her amazing attainment and extend best wishes for continued	31
achievement; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	33
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Jianna Nichols.	34